(12) United States DESigIl Patent (10) Patent No.:

US00DZ67736S

US D867,736 S

Behr 45) Date of Patent: =+« Nov. 26, 2019
(54) SHOE D319,920 S 9/1991 Nakano
D348,147 S 6/1994 Nakano
: : D366,955 S 2/1996 Valle
(71) Applicant: NIKE, Inc., Beaverton, OR (US) D373.896 S 0/1996  Parker
, N .
(72) Inventor: Colin Behr, Portland. OR (US) DAIGG69 S * 111999 Patt e, D205
6,076,283 A * 6/2000 Bole ......ccooveunn.... A43B 13/223
(73) Assignee: NIKE, Inc., Beaverton, OR (US) 36/114
D461,947 S 8/2002 Merceron
(**) Term: 15 Years (Continued)
(22) Filed: Feb. 22, 2019 Nike Footwear Catalog, 1980 Footwear, p. 3, published date unknown,
(51) LOC (12) CL. oo, 02-04 but prior to the filing date of the present application, NIKE, Inc.,
(52) U.S. CL USA.
USPC .............. D2/953; D2/951; D2/954; D2/956; (Continued)
02/960
(58) Field of Classification Search Primary Examiner —'1 Chase Nelson

(56)

USPC ...l D2/902, 906, 908, 916, 918, 925,
D2/946-962, 977, 36/3 B, 22 R, 24.5,

36/25 R, 28,32 R, 34 R, 39C, 67 A, 103

CPC ... A43B 13/00; A43B 13/02; A43B 13/023;

A43B 13/026; A43B 13/04; A43B 13/08;
A43B 13/10; A43B 13/12; A43B 13/14;
A43B 13/141; A43B 13/143; A43]
13/16; A43B 13/18; A43B 13/181; A43.
13/187; A43B 13/189; A43B 13/20; A43.
13/22; A43B 13/223; A43B 13/24; A43.
13/28; A43B 13/30; A43B 13/32; A43

13/34; A43B 13/36
See application file for complete search history.

wu

WA AW

References Cited

D281,460
295,917
296,149
D297,682
D301,659
304,390

D319,338

U.S. PATENT DOCUM

11/1985
5/1988
6/1988

* ¥ % *

11/1989

S
S
S
S
S
S
S 8/1991

EINTTS

ttttttt

9/1988 Le ...........
6/1989 Le ...........

D2/956
D2/955
D2/954
D2/959

ttttttttttttttttttttttt

ttttttttttttttttttttttt

ttttttttttttttttttttttt

ttttttttttttttttttttttt

(74) Attorney, Agent, or Firm — Banner & Witcofl, Ltd.

(57) CLAIM

The ormamental design for a shoe, as shown and described.

DESCRIPTION

FIG. 1 1s a front perspective view of a shoe showing my new
design;

FIG. 2 1s a bottom view thereof;

FIG. 3 1s an opposite side front perspective view thereofl.
FIG. 4 1s an enlarged view of the region labeled numeral 4
in FIG. 3;

FIG. 5 15 a front perspective view of an alternative embodi-
ment ol a shoe showing my new design;

FIG. 6 1s a bottom view thereof; and,

FIG. 7 1s an opposite side front perspective view thereof.
The broken lines immediately adjacent to the shaded area
define the bounds of the claiamed design and form no part
thereof. The broken lines depicting the remainder of the shoe
show features that form no part of the claimed design.

1 Claim, 7 Drawing Sheets




US D867,736 S
Page 2

(56)

495,801
0,948,264

D513,836
D540,517
D637,803
D639,535

D668,845

D680,710

688,856
D719,727
1>794,300

D&800,433
D&805,745
1D828,984

853,690

U.S. PATENT DOCUM

S
Bl

o Lnonnn

LN n

oRRV RV,

3
3

%

%

References Cited

9/2004
9/2005

Georgiou

1/2006
4/2007
5/2011
6/2011

Magro

Eggert
10/2012

4/2013

Miner
Abshire

9/2013

12/2014
8/2017

Kuerbis
Link
Gibson

10/2017
12/2017
9/2018

7/2019

McClaskie
Alvear et al.

iiiiiiiiiiiii

Lyden ......................

ttttttttttt

iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii

ttttttttttttt

Rosen ..................

tttttttttttttttttttt

******** D2/947

D854,288 S *

2003/0115691 Al*

A43B 5/02
36/134

........................... D2/896
********** D2/953

A43B 7/26

D2/898
A43B 3/0031

D2/916
A43B 13/125

D2/897

2005/0188562 Al*

2009/0090031 AlL*

2012/0005920 Al*

2013/0247415 Al*

7/2019

6/2003

9/2005

4/2009

1/2012

9/2013

Raasch ................ A43B 13/223
1>2/947

Mukherjee ........... A43B 3/0078
12/142 C

Clarke .......coovvvininnn, A43B 5/18
36/15

Jung ..., A43B 13/14
36/59 C

Alvear ................. A43B 13/125
36/28

Kohatsu ............... A43B 3/0031
36/88

OTHER PUBLICATTONS

Nike Footwear Catalog, 1985 Spring Freestyle, p. 41, published
date unknown, but prior to the filing date of the present application,

A43B 3/0078
D2/961

NIKE, Inc., USA.
Nike Footwear Catalog, 1985 Footwear, p. 33, published Dec. 1984,
NIKE, Inc., USA.

Nike Footwear Catalog, 2018 Holiday Men’s Training, p. 76,

A43B 5/02
D2/947
A43B 5/18

D2/908

* cited by examiner

published date unknown, but prior to the filing date of the present
application, NIKE, Inc., USA.



U.S. Patent Nov. 26, 2019 Sheet 1 of 7 US D867,736 S

FIG. 1




¢ Ol

US D867,736 S

!i\l‘l;lii

o7 ,// / ,@ 8.0 o o .GLQQ.G@-@.W;.@,K

>} O “,,..\.....79 O 0, ¢ 0 ¢ 6.0 o G,/.
7. \ M T - B N B - B o o >
. ' IR N - |

Sheet 2 of 7

. e x4
* a

Ao 0 0 0 0 0 60 0 0 0 & ,
e @ @ @ 0 0 ©_ 0.0 Ao 2 K

Nov. 26, 2019

Xo

x « O 0
‘ S i T ﬁw
SR C N &

U.S. Patent



U.S. Patent Nov. 26, 2019 Sheet 3 of 7 US D867,736 S

FIG. 3




U.S. Patent Nov. 26, 2019 Sheet 4 of 7 US D867,736 S

FIG. 4




U.S. Patent Nov. 26, 2019 Sheet 5 of 7 US D867,736 S

FIG. 5




US D867,736 S

Sheet 6 of 7

Nov. 26, 2019

U.S. Patent

9 Old




U.S. Patent Nov. 26, 2019 Sheet 7 of 7 US D867,736 S

FIG. 7




	Claims
	Front Page
	Specification
	Drawings

