

### (12) United States Design Patent (10) Patent No.: US D867,736 S Behr (45) Date of Patent: \*\* Nov. 26, 2019

(54) **SHOE** 

- (71) Applicant: NIKE, Inc., Beaverton, OR (US)
- (72) Inventor: Colin Behr, Portland, OR (US)
- (73) Assignee: NIKE, Inc., Beaverton, OR (US)
- (\*\*) Term: **15 Years**

D319,920	S		9/1991	Nakano
D348,147	S		6/1994	Nakano
D366,955	S		2/1996	Valle
D373,896	S		9/1996	Parker
D397,236	S	*	8/1998	Wilmot D2/954
D416,669	S	*	11/1999	Parr D2/951
6,076,283	А	*	6/2000	Boie A43B 13/223
				36/114
D461,947	S		8/2002	Merceron

(21) Appl. No.: 29/681,217

- (22) Filed: Feb. 22, 2019
- (51) LOC (12) Cl. ..... 02-04
- (52) U.S. Cl. USPC ..... D2/953; D2/951; D2/954; D2/956; D2/960
- (58) Field of Classification Search
  USPC ....... D2/902, 906, 908, 916, 918, 925, D2/946–962, 977; 36/3 B, 22 R, 24.5, 36/25 R, 28, 32 R, 34 R, 59 C, 67 A, 103
  CPC ...... A43B 13/00; A43B 13/02; A43B 13/023; A43B 13/026; A43B 13/04; A43B 13/08; A43B 13/10; A43B 13/14; A43B 13/18; A43B 13/18; A43B 13/18; A43B 13/20; A43B 13/22; A43B 13/22; A43B 13/22; A43B 13/22; A43B 13/22; A43B 13/24; A43B 13/24; A43B 13/28; A43B 13/30; A43B 13/32; A43B 13/28; A43B 13/30; A43B 13/32; A43B 13/24; A43B 1

#### OTHER PUBLICATIONS

(Continued)

Nike Footwear Catalog, 1980 Footwear, p. 3, published date unknown, but prior to the filing date of the present application, NIKE, Inc., USA.

(Continued)

Primary Examiner — T Chase Nelson
(74) Attorney, Agent, or Firm — Banner & Witcoff, Ltd.

### (57) **CLAIM**

The ornamental design for a shoe, as shown and described.

#### DESCRIPTION

FIG. 1 is a front perspective view of a shoe showing my new design;
FIG. 2 is a bottom view thereof;
FIG. 3 is an opposite side front perspective view thereof.
FIG. 4 is an enlarged view of the region labeled numeral 4 in FIG. 3;

#### **References** Cited

(56)

#### U.S. PATENT DOCUMENTS

D281,460 S		11/1985	Parker	
D295,917 S	*	5/1988	Brown	D2/956
D296,149 S	*	6/1988	Diaz	D2/955
D297,682 S	*	9/1988	Le	D2/954
D301,659 S	*	6/1989	Le	D2/959
D304,390 S		11/1989	Nakano	
D319,338 S		8/1991	Nakano	

FIG. 5 is a front perspective view of an alternative embodiment of a shoe showing my new design;FIG. 6 is a bottom view thereof; and,FIG. 7 is an opposite side front perspective view thereof.The broken lines immediately adjacent to the shaded area define the bounds of the claimed design and form no part thereof. The broken lines depicting the remainder of the shoe show features that form no part of the claimed design.

1 Claim, 7 Drawing Sheets



# US D867,736 S Page 2

(56)		Referen	ces Cited	D854,288	S *	7/2019	Raasch A43B 13/223 D2/947
	U.S.	PATENT	DOCUMENTS	2003/0115691	A1*	6/2003	Mukherjee A43B 3/0078
	D495,861 S * 6,948.264 B1 *		Georgiou	2005/0188562	A1*	9/2005	12/142 C Clarke A43B 5/18 36/15
	, ,		Lyden A43B 5/02 36/134 Magro D2/806	2009/0090031	A1*	4/2009	Jung A43B 13/14 36/59 C
	D513,836 S * D540,517 S * D637,803 S	4/2007	Magro D2/896 McClaskie D2/953 Alvear et al.	2012/0005920	A1*	1/2012	Alvear A43B 13/125
	D639,535 S *		Eggert A43B 7/26 D2/898	2013/0247415	A1*	9/2013	36/28 Kohatsu A43B 3/0031 36/88
	D668,845 S *	10/2012	Huynh A43B 3/0031 D2/916		OTU		DUICATIONS

D680,710 S	*	4/2013	Sundberg A43B 13/125
			D2/897
D688,856 S		9/2013	Miner
D719,727 S		12/2014	Abshire
D794,300 S	*	8/2017	Rosen A43B 3/0078
			D2/961
D800,433 S		10/2017	Kuerbis
D805,745 S		12/2017	Link
D828,984 S	*	9/2018	Gibson A43B 5/02
			D2/947
D853,690 S	*	7/2019	Taylor A43B 5/18
			D2/908

#### OTHER PUBLICATIONS

Nike Footwear Catalog, 1985 Spring Freestyle, p. 41, published date unknown, but prior to the filing date of the present application, NIKE, Inc., USA.

Nike Footwear Catalog, 1985 Footwear, p. 33, published Dec. 1984, NIKE, Inc., USA.

Nike Footwear Catalog, 2018 Holiday Men's Training, p. 76, published date unknown, but prior to the filing date of the present application, NIKE, Inc., USA.

\* cited by examiner

## U.S. Patent Nov. 26, 2019 Sheet 1 of 7 US D867,736 S



## U.S. Patent Nov. 26, 2019 Sheet 2 of 7 US D867,736 S





#### U.S. Patent US D867,736 S Nov. 26, 2019 Sheet 3 of 7



# $\mathcal{O}$ ſŊ



## U.S. Patent Nov. 26, 2019 Sheet 4 of 7 US D867,736 S



## U.S. Patent Nov. 26, 2019 Sheet 5 of 7 US D867,736 S



## U.S. Patent Nov. 26, 2019 Sheet 6 of 7 US D867,736 S



## U.S. Patent Nov. 26, 2019 Sheet 7 of 7 US D867,736 S

